CITY COUNCIL ACTION
CITY OF WILLMAR, MINNESOTA
REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION Date:
Agenda Item Number: [] Approved [ Denied
[]Amended [] Tabled
Meeting Date: _July 30, 2013 ] Other
Attachments: [X Yes No
Originating Department:  Willmar Police
Agenda Item: Dangerous Weapons Ordinance, Article Ill — Proposed Ordinance Changes

Recommended Action: Accept and pass to Council the attached ordinance change amending Chapter 10,
Offenses and Miscellaneous Provisions, Article lll, Dangerous Weapons, Section 10-54, Discharge of Firearms
and adopting a new section 10-55, Shooting a Bow and Arrow Within City Limits.

Background/Summary: When seeking to lengthen the time relating to the validity of a pest permit, Chief
Wyffels was directed at an the May 14, 2013, Public Safety meeting to review the current city ordinance
relating to dangerous weapons and the use of a bow and arrow within the city limits of Willmar as well.

Research was done in regards to the regulation of bows and arrows in other communities, public input was
sought, a meeting was held with the local archers club (Little Crow Archers), review and assistance by the City
Attorney Robert Scott was given on the proposed ordinance changes. (See attachment).

Alternatives: Return to staff for further work while indicating direction of action to desired.

Financial Considerations: None.

Y -

iR
. Chi i i Dl | Uy S\»&
Preparer: Chief of Police David Wyffels Signature: bfimfu ; j ;

Comments:




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 10, OFFENSES AND MISCELLANEOUS
PROVISIONS, ARTICLE III, DANGEROUS WEAPONS, SECTION 10-54, DISCHARGE OF
FIREARMS AND ADOPTING NEW SECTION 10-55, SHOOTING A BOW
AND ARROW WITHIN CITY LIMITS

The City Council of the City of Willmar hereby ordains as follows:

Section 1. AMENDMENT OF MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 10-54. Chapter 10, Article
II, Section 10-54 of the Willmar Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows (deleted
material is crossed out; new material is underlined; sections and subsections not being amended
are omitted):

Sec. 10-54. — Discharge of firearms.

(d) Permit. Nothing in this article shall be construed to
embrace the firing of a gun, pistol, revolver or other kind of
firearm when permission therefor has first been given by
the chief of police of the city, which permission shall
designate the place where and the time when such firearms
may be used. When the applicant for a permit is an
individual requesting a permit for purposes of shooting
pests on private property, the permit shall only be granted
for the use of a pellet gun or twenty-two-caliber rifle using
birdshot. No permit shall be granted for more than sixty
€60} one hundred eighty (180) days. Every applicant for a
permit shall execute a hold harmless agreement,
indemnifying the city from all claims that result from the
discharge of the firearm. When the applicant for the permit
is not the property owner, a hold harmless agreement shall
also be executed by the property owner.

Section 2. ENACTMENT OF NEW MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 10-55. Chapter 10,
Article IIT of the Willmar Municipal Code is hereby amended to include a new Section 10-55 to
read as follows:

Sec. 10-55.—Shooting a bow and arrow within city limits

(a) Purpose and Intent. The City of Willmar desires to allow
persons to participate in the sport of archery in the city in a
safe and responsible manner that will not threaten the
public health, safety and welfare. It is with this intent that
the regulations in this section are imposed.

(b) The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this
article, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this



section, unless the context clearly indicates a different
meaning.

Approved backstop shall mean any continuous solid wall or
embankment constructed in a manner that an arrow cannot
pass through any portion of the wall or embankment as
constructed. The backstop must be of no less a minimum
eight foot height and sixteen foot width.

Arrow - shall mean any shaft, rod or bolt constructed out of
any substance.

Arrow tip - shall mean the forward point of a rod, shafft,
bolt, etc. designed to serve the purpose of assisting an
arrow to penetrate an intended target.

Bow - shall mean any device designed as or commonly
known as a bow, long-bow, compound-bow, or cross-bow
and fashioned to propel, thrust or project an arrow, shaft,
bolt, or rod beyond one foot of the device itself.

(c) Discharge of an arrow from a bow in city limits. It is
unlawful to shoot or discharge an arrow from a bow within
the city limits of Willmar except under the conditions listed
under Paragraph (d) of this section.

Barbed and bladed arrow tips shall not be discharged
outdoors within the City of Willmar except for the express
purpose of taking fish or game as outlined under Paragraph
(d), subparagraph (1) of this section.

(d) Exemptions. Use of a bow and arrow in the following
circumstances shall be exempted from the general
prohibition thereof contained in Paragraph (c) of this
section:

(1) Hunting:

a. Any arrow may be discharged from a bow into the
public waterways, lakes, ponds and streams for the
purpose of taking fish as allowed by the Minnesota
Department of Natural Resources (DNR).

b. Any arrow may be discharged from a bow for the
express purpose of harvesting game within the city
limits of Willmar, but only by a licensed hunter
participating in an approved hunt sanctioned by the
DNR for the express purposes of culling game



animals to prevent the spread of a disease or over
population.
(2) Recreational sport or target practice:

a. Any arrow may be discharged from a bow while in
the confines of any building as long as the arrow
cannot escape the confines of the building and as is
otherwise consistent with all applicable laws and
regulations.

b. Any arrow other than an arrow containing a bladed
or barbed arrow tip can be discharged from a bow,
outdoors, while on private property, as long as it is
discharged only at an intended target positioned at
the base in front of and in the horizontal center of
an approved backstop and as is otherwise consistent
with all applicable laws and regulations.

Section 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be effective from and after its adoption and
second publication.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Willmar this __ day of , 2013.
ATTEST:
Kevin Halliday, City Clerk Frank Yanish, Mayor
VOTE: AHMANN ANDERSON CHRISTIANSON
DEBLIECK DOKKEN FAGERLIE JOHNSON NELSON

This Ordinance introduced by Council Member:

This Ordinance introduced on:

This Ordinance published on:

This Ordinance given a hearing on:

This Ordinance adopted on:

This Ordinance published on:




CITY COUNCIL ACTION
CITY OF WILLMAR, MINNESOTA

REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION Date:
Agenda Item Number: (1 Approved [ Denied
[]Amended [] Tabled
Meeting Date: _July 30, 2013 [] Other

Attachments: Yes No

Originating Department:  Airport

Agenda item: Final Pay Estimate for Contract 2 of State Project No. A3401-63-crack sealing/patching
runway.

Recommended Action: Certify final payment of $87,321.66 to Fahrner Asphalt Sealers, LLC of Eau Clair, WI
per Contract 2.

Background/Summary: Contract 2 of State Project No. A3401-63 has been completed, which consisted of
crack sealing and patching portions of the runway. During the project an area of settlement was identified in a
taxilane that required a change order to be included.

Alternatives: N/A

Financial Considerations: The State Project cost is split 70/30

Preparer: Megan M. DeSchepper, AICP ]
Planner/Airport Manager Signature:

Comments:




PROJECT CLOSE OUT

State Project No. A3401-63 Contract 2 is scheduled for close out. Departmental
review has been completed to ensure contract compliance and satisfactory completion of
work, including the proper implementation and approval of change orders; construction
management activities; and financial management including budgets adopted and/or

revised.

It is hereby recommended that the Project be accepted, final payment made and

the Project file closed.

City Engineer Date
Finance Director Date
City Administrator Date

COMMENTS:



CONTRACTOR S PAY REQUEST DISTRIBUTION:
2012 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CONTRACT 2 CONTRACTOR (1) _
OWNER (1) |
WILLMAR, MN ENGINEER (1)
BMI NO: T51.101070 BONDING CO. (1)
TOTAL AMOUNT BID PLUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $87,321.66
TOTAL, COMPLETED WORK TODATE $87,321.66
TOTAL, STORED MATERIALS TO DATE $0.00
DEDUCTION FOR STORED MATERIALS USED IN WORK COMPLETED - $0.00
TOTAL, COMPLETED WORK & STORED MATERIALS $87,321.66
RETAINED PERCENTAGE( 0% ) o $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF OTHER PAYMENTS OR (DEDUCTIONS) $0.00
NET AMOUNT DUE TO CONTRACTOR TO DATE - $87,321.66
TOTAL AMOUNT PAID ON PREVIOUS ESTIMATES $0.00
PAY CONTRACTOR AS ESTIMATE NO. 1 $87,321.66

Certificate for Final Payment

| hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all items quantities and prices
of work and material shown on this Estimate are correct and that all work has been
performed in full accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract for this project
between the Owner and the undersigned Contractor, and as amended by any
authorized changes, and that the foregoing is a true and correct statement of the amount
for the Final Estimate, that the provisions of M. S. 290.92 have been complied with and that
all claims against me By reason of the Contract have been paid or satisfactorily secured.
Contractor: Fahrner Asphalt Sealers, LLC
6615 US HWY 12W
—P-O-Box659-
Eau Claire, WI 54703

l —
By @/] g/ frRre e T mal

& Name Y Title

Date 2 /5/i3

CHECKED AND APPROVED AS TO QUANTITIES AND AMOUNT: v
ENGINEER: BOLT/fMENK INC., 2040 HIGHWAY 12 EAST, WILLMAR, MN 56201.

, PROJECT MANAGER

Jared Voge PE.

Date 7’! ﬁg

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:
OWNER:

By

Name ' ) - Title Date

And

N ame Title Date




)

62'Z1L9'¢ ¢ 99°L2£°28% 2£'602°c88 {1 "ON HIAHO ADNVYHDI + TY.LOLENS)TVLIOL
- $ AV m TRV ﬁ WLOLENS
rR'SLS ) 2,0 WO V85I WO 70 00°228 ONIHDIYD I¥OD MOVL SNONINNLIG] 2092882 1212
10628 1S NOL _  Z¥E. NOL 10'62E'tS NOL _ ib'E 00'E8ES (] SUNLXIN ONIHOLYA Hid3d 1IN SNONINNLIY L0g'1€38 [HE
211818 AS EEPL - AS L2818 AS __ EEFE 0L'ELE 315340 1NVH INANIAYd SNONINOLIE SAOWIH] S0S'v0le  [0t'g
00818 41 09 A1 00'081$ Eg) 09 00'eS (HLd30 TINJI SNONIANNLIE LNOMYS| €140t |62
3LYd Ol 24¥Q OL 2L¥a OL HLVINILSE ANNOWY ALILNYAD 2018d 3L "ON
ANNOWY | ALILNVND QaLATINOD SNOIATYd aig aig LIND way
AAAHYND L AMHYDE eI Ny IR
L ;*ON Japio abuey)
62248t 60°609'98% _ m 0g°o66°188 # AvLoLans
{0000z 11§ Joo-oor ] Fil i 00°00Z 1§ 1 (oo 00°€$ SINIOF SNONINNLIG T3S B MYS| 1'92620 | Ele
- ) 00 CELS VE 608 ) 00ZELS WO 9 [¥44 ONIHOLVd 1Y00 YoV SNONIWNLIG| 205582 Zre
05°0ps T 0GE 0599/ 68 NOL 05752 NOL G0ocres NOL 22 00855 1.7} SINLAW DNIHOLYA Hid30 TN SNONIANLIA] Log'leee 1z
6Ieri wom.s xS 06°86 18 EFET AS =B oLEl FL53J0 1NVH INJNIAY STIONINALIE SACWZY] 50S%0LE 12
dﬁmm.m g Fi 0007 Ey) 00002 + Ex ao% 00°€ {HId3a TNd) SNONIWALIE INOMVS] e1s¥012 ¥4
{pezz6ct_§ J00BSH L 0Z68L 818 B (YA ) G0ZLL 128 EY 0/GEL 00t Hivdas (NIOF 3 3LN0d JOV0 SNONINNLIE| _ 1'52620 8T
08262 2 00855 0852 EvS El 008vEZ2 e 00 ¥oF 268 ER 06222 09t UIVa3y LNIOF ¥ 3100 %ovd0 SNONINA [X15371) z
- i 600058 va ({4 va 000053 V3 [4 000523 S IHOTTNON Sayavil SUN50 10 AVMNGY TIVISNI® Jainodd| 855510 g
- ] 000018 KE] 00°SL v3 —100°0¥0 LS V3 Y 00658 3avoINYvE L90galY S 11308d MOT TIVASNI-Id|  ¥'9e510 g
- g 0502118 V3 [T V3 60041 T NE 1 00598 3GVOINHVE N0V 311H08d MO TIVLSNTONY JQIACYd!  £'99510 v
- S 0000518 51 00’} 51 00006} 3 000051 TOYINOD AL34vS 1d0dulY| 255510 €
{00000 EF_$ o0t S7 S 007000+ 1. 667060 T ONIBYLS ¥ Savod 1NWH 30 NOILYS01S3d ONY 3ONYNIINIYW] 105510 44
[ S 00°006 98 1 00'L 31 007005 98 S 1 00005 9 NOILVZIIGOW] 106 +208 154
alvaol | atvaol 31¥a oL LYINILSS LNNONY ALLINYND BELT waL "ON
LINNOWY | ALLLNYNO a3131dw09 SNOIATNd aig aig LINR 2L
ALLLINYND ALLLNVND QaLYINLLSS
] B TT0Z b€ AW HONOHHL G319 1dWOS oM
0201047151 (ON I8
NIN NYINTHM
Z LOVHINDD - SANAWIAOHINWI LHOLUIY Z10T
TYNIH oN sjewnsy Aed




CHANGE ORDER

No._ 1

PROJECT 2012 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CONTRACT 2
DATE OF ISSUANCE __July 8, 2013 EFFECTIVE DATE _ July 8,2013
OWNER _City of Wﬁlmar
OWNER's Contract No. __T51.105070
CONTRACTOR Fahrner Asphalt Sealers, 11L.C ENGINEER Bolton & Menk. Inc.
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.
L. Description: Bituminous Patch Taxilane D2

Cost: $1,712.57

Reason for Change Order: In the spring of 2013 a settlement was identified in taxilane D2. The

settlement prevented aircraft from effectively utilizing the taxilane and
was required to be patched.

2, Description: Final Compensating Change Order
Cost: $3,612.29
Total Construction Cost: $87,321.66
Contract Amount with Change Order No. 1 83,709.37

Total — Change Order No. 1: $3,612.29



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price Original Contract Times
Substantial Completion: May 20, 2013
$81.966.80 ] . Ready for final payment: May 31, 2013
Net changes from previous Change Orders No. 0 toNo. _1 Net changes from previous Change OrdersNo, _0__ to No. 0
0 _(zero) 0 (zero)
Contract Price Prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order

Substantial Completion: May 20, 2013

$81.966.80 ) Ready for final payment: May 31, 2013

Net Increase of this Change Order Net Increase of this Change Order

$5.354.86 0 (zero)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders

Substantial Completion: May 20. 2013

$87.321.66 Ready for final payment: May 31. 2013
;
RECOM%‘TDE/ ; APPROVED: ACCEPTED: b,-l(p/
By: . \/ / By: By:
5 i (Authorized Signature) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (@uthorized Signature)
Date: f H! “} Date: : Date: 7/'/57/}3

EICDC No. 1910—8-B (1990 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America.

NAE\WWORMS\CHANGE EIC



CITY COUNCIL ACTION
CITY OF WILLMAR, MINNESOTA

REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION Date:
Agenda Item Number: [] Approved [ Denied
] Amended [] Tabled
Meeting Date: July 30,2013 [] Other

Attachments: [X] Yes No

Originating Department:

Airport

Agenda Item: State Aid for Airport Maintenance and Operation State Fiscal Years 2014 & 2015.

Recommended Action: Authorization to execute Minnesota Department of Transportation Grant Agreement
for Airport Maintenance and Operation.

Background/Summary: Every year the City submits all the maintenance costs of the airport and the State will
reimburse back 2/3 of the eligible maintenance costs not to exceed $51,636.00.

Alternatives: N/A

Financial Considerations: This assistance from the state alleviates some of the cost burden of airport

maintenance and operations.

Preparer: Megan M. DeSchepper, AICP Signature: _/ /.
Planner/Airport Manager 7Y

Comments:




Rev. 3, 05/13 MnDOT Agreement No. 03960

GRANT AGREEMENT FOR AIRPORT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

This Agreement is by and between the state of Minnesota acting through its Commissioner of Transportation
(“State™), and the City of Willmar (“Recipient”).

WHEREAS, the Recipient desires the financial assistance of the State for maintenance and operation of the
Willmar Municipal Airport (“Airport™); and

WHEREAS, the State is authorized by Minnesota Statutes Sections 360.015 and 360.305 to provide financial
assistance to the Recipient for its airport.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1.

This Agreement is effective upon execution by the Recipient and the State, and will remain in effect for the
State’s fiscal years 2014 and 2015.

If paint striping of the Airport is a part of this Agreement, the State will contract for the periodic paint
striping of the airport runways and taxiways. The Recipient agrees to a deduct of $606.00 as its assigned
share of airport paint striping. The Recipient agrees to cooperate with the marking operation.

The Recipient will keep the runway and the area around the lights mowed. The grass will be mowed at least
7 feet beyond the lights, and at no time will the grass exceed 6 inches in height on the landing area.

If the Airport is to remain operational during the winter months, the Recipient will keep at least one runway,
associated taxiway, and apron area cleared of snow and ice to the same priority as arterial roads. Snow banks
will be limited in height so that aircraft wings, engines, and propellers will clear them, and landing strip
markers and/or lights will remain visible.

The Airport must pass periodic inspections performed by a representative of the Office of Aeronautics for
compliance with the rules of the Department of Transportation and for compliance with this Agreement. If
the Airport is not so maintained, then no reimbursement will be made hereunder.

The State will reimburse the Recipient for 2/3 of the eligible maintenance and operation costs not reimbursed
by any other source, not to exceed $51.636.00 of State aid for each State fiscal year. If applicable, this base
amount already includes the deduct for paint striping. '

The Recipient may submit a breakdown of its incurred costs to the Director of the Office of Aeronautics,
quarterly, on forms supplied by the Office of Aeronautics if said incurred costs total at least $5,000.00 for the
quarter. Costs are to be submitted as follows:

In October for the period July 1 through September 30.

In January for the period October 1 through December 31.
In April for the period January 1 through March 31.

In July for the period April 1 through June 30.

o op

Final costs must be submitted to the Director of the Office of Aeronautics on or before August 1 for each
State fiscal year ending June 30. No.requests received after August 1 for the preceding State fiscal year will
be honored by the State. The State reserves the right to reject items that may not be eligible for
reimbursement, and reimbursement may be denied entirely if the Airport is not properly maintained in
accordance with this Agreement.

Page1o0f3




State Encumbrance Verification MnDOT Contract Management
Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as as to form & execution
required by Minnesota Statutes § 16A.15.

By: By:

Date: Date:

Purchase Order (PO) ID No:

Recipient
Recipient certifies that the appropriate person(s) have executed the Agreement on behalf of the Recipient as
required by applicable resolutions, charter provisions or ordinances.

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Transportation

By:

Director, Office of Aeronautics

Date:

Page 3 of 3



RESOLUTION NO.

AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
GRANT AGREEMENT FOR AIRPORT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

IT IS RESOLVED by the City of Willmar as follows:

1. That the State of Minnesota Agreement No. 03960, “Grant Agreement for Airport

Maintenance and Operation,” at the Willmar Municipal Airport is accepted.

That the Mayor and City Administrator are authorized to execute this agreement and any
amendments on behalf of the City of Willmar.

Dated this 5™ day of August, 2013.

MAYOR

Attest:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR



